operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities on our consolidated balance sheet on
January 1, 2019 without retrospective application to comparative periods.

The new lease standard requires lessees to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities on the
balance sheet for operating leases, and also requires additional quantitative and qualitative disclosures to
enable users of the financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising
from leases. In adopting ASC 842, we utilized certain practical expedients available under the standard.
These practical expedients include waiving reassessment of conclusions reached under the previous lease
standard as to whether contracts contain leases and not recording right-of-use assets or lease liabilities for
leases with terms of 12 months or less.

Limeade, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

 11

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the consolidated January 1, 2019 balance sheet resulting
from the adoption of ASC 842 was as follows (in thousands):

December 31,

2018
January 1,

2019
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted
   (in thousands)
Assets

Prepaid expenses $ 2,881   $ (6)   $ 2,875
Operating lease right-of-use assets - net —   4,822   4,822

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Operating lease right-of-use liabilities, current —   1,203   1,203
Operating lease right-of-use liabilities, non-current —   3,834   3,834
Accrued expenses 5,072   (249)   4,823
Accumulated deficit $ (39,023)   $ 28   $ (38,995)

The Company adopted ASU 2018-15, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other-Internal-Use Software (“ASU 2018-
15”), which aligns the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred in a hosting arrangement
that is a service contract with the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred to develop or
obtain internal-use software, effective January 1, 2020. ASU 2018-15 did not impact the condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Principles of Consolidation - The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include
those of the Company and its subsidiaries after elimination of all intercompany accounts and transactions.